

No. 09-1156

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MATRIX INITIATIVES, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES SIRACUSANO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AARP AND NORTH AMERICAN
SECURITIES ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION,
INC., AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

REX A. STAPLES
JOSEPH BRADY
TINA G. STAVROU
North American Securities
Administrators Association, Inc.
750 First Street, N.E.
Suite 1140
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 737-0900

JAY E. SUSHELKY
Counsel of Record
AARP Foundation Litigation
MICHAEL R. SCHUSTER
AARP
601 E STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-2060
jsushelsky@aarp.org

November 12, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE COMPLAINT SUPPORTS A FINDING OF A “STRONG INFERENCE” OF SCIENTER WHERE PETITIONERS HAD DIRECT KNOWLEDGE OF THE ZICAM-ANOSMIA LINK..... | 5 |
| A. The Appellate Court Properly Applied This Court’s Decision In <i>Tellabs</i> | 7 |
| B. Matrixx’s Post-Class Period Admission Contradicted Its Earlier Press Releases and It Supports an Inference of Scienter | 14 |
| C. Matrixx’s February 2004 Press Releases Intentionally or Recklessly Implied That Studies Tested Specifically For A Link Between Zicam and Anosmia, Thereby Dispelling Any Such Connection | 17 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| II. | THE COMPLAINT SUPPORTS A FINDING OF A “STRONG INFERENCE” OF SCIENTER WHERE SEC RULES ESTABLISHING A DUTY OF DISCLOSURE WERE VIOLATED | 22 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Ackerman v. Schwartz</i> , 947 F.2d 841 (7th Cir. 1991) | 23, 27 |
| <i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1 st Cir. 2002) | 21 |
| <i>Caiola v. Citibank</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 24 |
| <i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1985) | 11 |
| <i>City of Philadelphia v. Fleming Cos.</i> , 264 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001) | 22 |
| <i>In re Convergent Techs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 948 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1991) | 20 |
| <i>In re Polaroid Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 134 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D. Mass. 2001) | 24 |
| <i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) | 5 |
| <i>McAuley v. IBM Corp.</i> , 165 F.3d 1038 (6th Cir. 1999) | 27 |
| <i>McMahan & Co. v. Warehouse Entm't, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 20 |

Operating Local 649 Annuity Trust Fund v. Smith Barney, 595 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2010)20

Ronconi v. Larkin, 253 F.3d 423 (9th Cir. 2001) 15

Rubin v. Schottenstein, Zox & Dunn, 143 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 1998)24

Schleicher v. Wendt, 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)11

Semerenko v. Cendant Corp., 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000).....24

Siracusano v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc., 585 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2009)*passim*

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007)*passim*

STATUTES

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA), 109 Stat. 737 5

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....19

REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5, 6

Form 10-Q, Item 3, 17 C.F.R § 249.308a.....8

| | |
|--|----|
| Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10(b) | 19 |
| SEC Regulation S-K, 17 C.F.R. § 229, <i>et. seq.</i> | 22 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 229.103 | 22 |
| 17 C.F.R. § 229.305 | 26 |

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|--|----|
| H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 | 25 |
| Uniform and Integrated Reporting Requirements, Securities Act Release No. 33-5949, 1978 WL 170913 (July 28, 1978) | 23 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|---|
| Brief of Washington Legal Foundation as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners; Matrixx Initiatives, Inc., v. Siracusano, No. 09-1156 (U.S. filed Aug. 27, 2010) | 6 |
| Matrixx Initiatives, Inc., Feb. 27, 2004, Form 10-Q (filed Feb. 27, 2004), available at http://www. matrixxinc.com/secfiling.cfm?filing ID=950153-04-484 | 9 |

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc., Nov. 12, 2003,
Form 8-K (filed Nov. 12, 2003),
available at [http://www.
matrixxinc.com/secfiling.cfm?filing
ID=950153-03-2260](http://www.matrixxinc.com/secfiling.cfm?filingID=950153-03-2260)8
